
Open Spaces and City Gardens

Date: MONDAY, 15 JULY 2019
Time: 11.30 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Graeme Doshi-Smith
Oliver Sells QC 
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Jeremy Simons
Deputy John Tomlinson
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member)
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member)
Anne Fairweather (Ex-Officio Member)
Caroline Haines

Enquiries: Richard Holt
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm

N.B. Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio/visual recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL
To receive the Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 2019 appointing 
the Committee and setting its Terms of Reference.

For Information
(Pages 1 - 2)

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee are invited to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing Order 29.

For Decision
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN

The Committee are invited to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order 30.

For Decision
6. MINUTES

To agree the public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces and City 
Gardens Committee held on 8 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 3 - 12)

7. BREXIT UPDATE
Director of Open Spaces to be heard.

For Information
8. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND WALKWAYS 

SUB COMMITTEE
The Committee are invited to appoint one Member as an Open Spaces and City
Gardens Committee representative on the Streets and Walkways Sub Committee. 
The next Streets and Walkways Sub Committee meeting is scheduled to take place 
on 22 July 2019.

For Decision

City Gardens

9. CITY GARDENS UPDATE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 18)



3

10. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

For Decision
(Pages 19 - 36)

11. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2020/21
Report of the City Surveyor.

For Information
(Pages 37 - 42)

Open Spaces

12. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REPORT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 43 - 58)

13. REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS
Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 59 - 90)

14. HEALTH & SAFETY IN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 91 - 102)

15. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION OF A PARTNERSHIP FUNDING 
BID TO HEATHROW AIRPORT LIMITED
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

To be read in conjunction with a non-public appendix at item 23.

For Information
(Pages 103 - 108)

16. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - ANNUAL REPORT
Report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and Director of City Bridge Trust.

For Information
(Pages 109 - 140)



17. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY
Report of the Town Clerk. 

For Information
(Pages 141 - 198)

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision
21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting of the Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee held on 8 April 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 199 - 200)

22. CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT: FINSBURY CIRCUS BRIEFING NOTE
Report of the Director of Open Spaces.

For Information
(Pages 201 - 210)

23. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSIO
[...]
’s open spaces where such 
matters are not specifically the responsibility of another Committee; and

(c)     the appointment of the Director of Open Spaces (in consultation with the Port Health and Environmental Services 
Committee);

City Open Spaces
(d)     the management and day-to-day administration of the gardens, churchyards and open spaces in the City under the 

control of the Common Council, together with Bunhill Fields Burial Ground;

(e)     arrangements for the planting and maintenance of trees and other plants and shrubs in open spaces and in footpaths 
adjacent to highways in the City;

(f)     advising on applications for planning permission relating in whole or in part to the gardens, churchyards or open spaces 
in the City under the control of the Common Council; and

(g)     the functions of the Common Council under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to make safe 
by felling, or otherwise, dangerous trees in the City generally on receipt of notices served on the City of London 
Corporation in the circumstances set out in Section 23 of the Act and where trees are in danger of damaging property.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS
Monday, 8 April 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 
Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 8 April 2019 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:
Graeme Smith (Chairman)
Oliver Sells QC (Deputy Chairman)
Alderman Ian Luder
Wendy Mead
Barbara Newman
Deputy John Tomlinson
Caroline Haines

Officers:
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department
Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department 
Philip Saunders - Remembrancer’s Department
Alison Elam - Chamberlain's Department
Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces
Martin Rodman - Superintendent of Parks & Gardens
Andy Barnard - Superintendent, The Commons
Gerry Kiefer - Department of Open Spaces
Lucy Anne Murphy - West Ham Park Manager
Martin Falder - Department of Open Spaces
Vincent Dignam - Department for Built Environment

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Jeremy Simons. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations. 

3. MINUTES 
The Committee considered the public minutes and non-public summary of their 
last meeting on 10th of December 2018. 

The Director of Open Spaces informed Members that the Worshipful Company 
of Brewers had resubmitted an application for the development of Brewers Hall 
which included a redesigned second entrance on Aldermanbury Square. 

RESOLVED- That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 10th of December 2018 be agreed as an accurate record. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



4. NOTE OF THE INQUORATE MEETING 
Members received the public note of the inquorate meeting of the Committee 
held on the 4th of February 2019. Replying to a Members query the Town Clerk 
clarified that the update on the City’s Visitor Destination Strategy had been 
provided to Members via email and confirmed that this would be resent for 
information. 

RESOLVED- That the public note of the inquorate meeting of the Committee 
held on the 4th of February 2019 be noted. 

5. PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE 
Members received the response from the Planning and Transportation 
Committee to the resolution from the Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Committee on the Finsbury Circus.

A Member highlighted the continued delay to the delivery of Crossrail and 
request further information on Finsbury Circus. Replying to this point the 
Deputy Chairman explained the matter had been deferred to the Streets and 
Walkways Sub-Committee where Members had the view that the closure of the 
highway represented good sense and would advance the issue. The Director of 
Open Spaces added that the City of London Corporation’s highways team had 
investigated the issue further on an officer level. The Chairman commented that 
it would be hel
[...]
et and 
for the coordination across the different open spaces’ teams. 

RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 

14. AGRICULTURE BILL AND FISHERIES BILL 
The Committee received a report of the Remembrancer on the Agriculture Bill 
and Fisheries Bill. The Remembrancer informed Members that the Agriculture 
Bill had been static since November and was a skeleton bill with more details to 
be added through regulations at a later stage.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

15. CITY GARDENS UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the City Gardens. The Director of Open Spaces 
informed Members that the City Gardens vehicle fleet was fully ULEZ complaint 
and that the Christmas tree lighting up ceremony had been confirmed for the 5th 
December 2019. 

A Member requested further information on the situation at Senator House. The 
Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that there were ongoing 
issues regarding drainage in the garden of Senator House and that the open 
spaces department was addressing these with the developer. 

It was questioned by a Member how the City of London Corporation managed 
the relationship with the Friends of City Gardens volunteer group. The Director 
of Open Spaces explained that the City of London Corporation and the Friends 
of City Gardens volunteer group held regular meeting to discuss areas for 
cooperation and planned activities.

RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  

16. CHURCHYARDS ENHANCEMENT PROGRAMME 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Churchyard Enhancement Programme (CEP). The Director provided context on 
the project and explained the work which had been previously undertaken. 

A Member raised that learning was not mentioned in the report and questioned 
whether this could be included in the CEP. The Director of Open Spaces 
explained that learning was one of the cross-cutting work streams within the 
CEP programme and opportu
[...]
requesting 
involvement in the decision-making process regarding sports engagement 
in conjunction with other relevant Committees, as follows:

“Noting the creation of a new Sports Engagement Strategy, we are aware 
that the PRED sub-committee have resolved to recruit a full time Sports 
Engagement Officer. We, as the Chairmen of interested committees, 
would like to have a part in the decision-making process regarding the 
growth and implementation of the strategy, prioritisation of effort, and 
where funds are allocated. We feel that the committees that are 
responsible for sport (in its widest sense) should be involved in the overall 
process and have an involvement in the decision-making on the strategy.

We believe there are five pillars to the City’s engagement with sport to be 
considered:

1. Open spaces, involving the community and local sports clubs
2. Education with the City of London Schools (independent schools 

and the academy chain), which often provide facilities for the local 
community

3. Promoting health and wellbeing across the boroughs and London-
wide through facilities at our open spaces and through our 
Community & Children’s services

4. National and regional sports events promotion
5. Soft benefits of Sports Business Networking where the business 

community are engaged (in particular sponsorships)

Our open spaces have worked extensively in sports partnerships with 
groups such as the Sports Lottery Fund, FA, The Football Foundation and 
the LTA, and would like to see the strategy encompass building on and 
strengthening these partnerships also.”

Page 10



20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED- that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED- that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2018 be approved as a correct record.

22. NON-PUBLIC NOTE OF INQUORATE MEETING 
Members received the non-public note of the inquorate meeting of the 
Committee held on the 4th of February 2019. 

RESOLVED- that the non-public note of the inquorate meeting of the 
Committee held on the 4th of February 2019 be noted. 

23. REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BETWEEN MEETINGS 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the action taken 
between meetings. 

RESOLVED- that the report be noted. 

24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions considered in the non-public session. 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no items considered in non-public session. 

The meeting ended at 12.42 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Richard Holt
Richard. Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee: Date:
Open Spaces & City Gardens 15th July 2019

Subject: 
City Gardens Update

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces 

For Information

Summary

This report provides an update to Members of the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on management and operational activities across the City Gardens 
section since April 2019. 

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Note the report

Main Report

Finance
1. At this stage of the financial year City Gardens are predicting a balanced budget 

at the end of this financial year. Members will be aware of the increasing 
pressure on budgets, which is only likely to get worse in future years as a result 
of any further budget reductions, and an anticipated reduction in the availability 
of Section 106 and Community Infrastructure Levy, against the background of 
a significant rise in the number of people using our gardens. 

Personnel
2. The initial recruitment campaign for a Support Services Officer was 

unsuc
[...]
e.

PT_BXD/19/00424/FULLR3 Fenchurch 
Place London 
EC3

Temporary Installation of a 
sculpture 'Arcadia' by Leo 
Fitzmaurice for a period of up to one
year to be taken down on or before 
1 June 2020.

PT_BXD/19/00383/FULLR3 Undershaft 
London EC3A 
6AT

Application under Section 73 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 to vary condition
1 of planning permission 
18/00378/FULLR3 dated 
21.06.2018 to extend the temporary 
time
period for the installation of the 
sculpture Crocodylius Philodendrus' 
by Nancy Rubins to
01.06.2020.

PT_CL/19/00272/TCA The Master's 
House Church 

General prune and re-reduction to 
Betula Pendula (Silver Birch) and 
re-coppice to Laurus

Page 17



Court London 
EC4Y 7BB

Nobilis (Bay).

Page 18



Committee: Date:
City Gardens & Open Spaces 15 July 2019

Subject: 
Finsbury Circus Reinstatement

Public

Report of:
Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision

Summary

Crossrail has started decommissioning its worksite that currently occupies part 
of Finsbury Circus Garden. In order to comply with the Crossrail Act 2008, 
Schedule 5, it needs to submit plans detailing the condition in which the site will 
be handed back to the City. These plans have been prepared in response to 
comments and observations made by the City.
Due to uncertainty over the actual date when Crossrail will be vacating the site, 
and that the final landscape reinstatement will be implemented by the City, the 
plans submitted do not reflect the final landscaping scheme, but instead a 
temporary interim landscape design that will allow safe access by the public, 
and to which both parties are amenable.

Recommendation

Members are asked to:

 Delegate to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens approval of the 
reinstatement proposals attached at Appendix 1, as the temporary 
landscape condition to be installed by Crossrail prior to its vacation of 
Finsbury Circus Garden, in accordance with the Crossrail Act 2008, 
Schedule 5;

 Note that, in agreeing this temporary
[...]
arget dates, references etc.):
Continued focus on the quality and timeliness of accident investigations to try to bring up the 
14 day performance indicator without compromising investigations.

Page 102



Committee(s):

Epping Forest and Commons 
Open Spaces and City Gardens 
Policy and Resources

Date(s):

8 July 2019
15 July 2019
19 September 2019

Subject:
Proposed development and submission of a partnership 
funding bid to Heathrow Airport Limited.

Public

Report of:
Colin Buttery, Director of Open Spaces
Report author:
Andy Barnard, Superintendent of The Commons

EFCC - For Decision
OSCG – For 
Information
Policy and Resource – 
For Decision

Summary

Members are aware from previous visits and reports that the Burnham Beeches 
Special Area of Conservation (SAC) is under growing peril from a variety of external 
environmental threats associated with planned development in the area.  Foremost 
of the imminent, planned developments is the expansion of Heathrow Airport Limited 
to provide a third runway.

This report outlines a partnership proposal to develop a funding submission to the 
Secretary of State of Transport to create and restore Habitats of Principle 
Importance (HPI) in and around the Burnham Beeches SAC, whilst providing value 
(measured in generic biodiversity units) that could contribute to the biodiversity 
offsetting strategy being pursued by Heathrow Airport Limited; these both being aims 
of the Airports National Policy Statement.  General funding of this activity would be 
met by Heathrow Airport Limited in terms of set up and long-term delivery and 
management costs ‘in perpetuity’.

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:
i. Approve delegated Authority to the Director of Open Spaces to agree a 

Memorandum of Understanding with Heathrow Airport Limited that will:
a. Guide the City’s ‘promotion and coordination role’ during the 

development of the project
b. Lead to the submission of a collaborative bid to Heathrow Airport 

Limited to fu
[...]
the 
external influences outlined in para 18.

25. The impact on Burnham Beeches would be substantial, directly and indirectly 
securing this internationally recognised Specific Area of Conservation from the 
impact of development at Heathrow and elsewhere, thus enhancing its natural 
habitats, biodiversity and providing additional opportunities for recreation. 

Appendices

Appendix 1.  Outline scoping document to Heathrow. April 2019. See non-public 
section of the agenda.

Map 1.  Burnham Beeches SAC and surrounding area – landownership boundaries.  
See non-public section of the agenda.

Andy Barnard

Superintendent.  The Commons 
T: 07850 764592
E: andy.barnard@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 108



Committee
Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee

Dated: 

15/07/2019
Subject
Central Grants Programme (CGP) – Annual Report

Public

Report of:
Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and Director of City Bridge 
Trust
Report author:
Jack Joslin, Head of Central Grants Programme, Central 
Grants Unit (CGU)

For Information

Summary

This annual report provides an update on the Central Grants Programme (CGP). The 
report includes the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes delivered in 
2018/19; an update on the monitoring and evaluation of the CGP and an outline of 
the next deadlines for 2019/20.

Recommendations:

a) To note the Central Grants Programme (CGP) Annual Report

Main Report

Background

1. In March 2016, the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee and the Policy and 
Resources Committee received a report outlining the work that had been 
undertaken to date to implement the recommendations of the Effectiveness of 
Grants Service Based Review (SBR). The aim of the review was to increase 
the strategic impact of grant-making, ensure that the grants are managed 
more efficiently and effectively, improve the consistency and quality of the 
customer experience and so bring consequential reputational benefits. The 
report recommended a consolidated CGP be implemented.

2. In order

Minutes of the meeting


OPEN SPACES AND CITY GARDENS 
Monday, 15 July 2019  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Open Spaces and City Gardens held at Committee 

Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 15 July 2019 at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Oliver Sells QC (Chairman) 
Graeme Doshi-Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse (Ex-Officio Member) 
Karina Dostalova (Ex-Officio Member) 
Caroline Haines 
 
In attendance: 
Verderer Joanna Thomas 
 

 
Officers: 
Richard Holt - Town Clerk’s Department 

Carl Locsin - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mark Jarvis 
 
Alison Elam 

- Head of Finance - Citizen Services, 
Chamberlains 

- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's  
Department 

Alison Bunn - City Surveyor’s Department 

Colin Buttery - Director of Open Spaces & Heritage 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

Dr Helen Read  - Conservation Officer, The Commons 

Gerry Kiefer  - Department of Open Spaces 

Jake Tibbetts - City Gardens Manager, Department of 
Open Spaces 

Patrick Hegarty  - Technical Manager, Department of 
Open Spaces 

Jack Joslin - City Bridge Trust  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Alderman Ian Luder and Catherine Bickmore. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  



 
3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  

RESOLVED – That the order of the Court of Common Council be received. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Oliver Sells being the only Member expressing their willingness to serve was 
duly elected Chairman for the ensuing year and took the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED – That Oliver Sells be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing year. 
 
The Committee expressed their thanks to the outgoing Chairman Graeme 
Doshi-Smith.  
 
VOTE OF THANKS 
 
Proposed by Barbara Newman. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That the Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee wish to 
place on record their sincere appreciation to 
 

GRAEME MARTYN DOSHI-SMITH 
 

Their very great and sincere thanks and appreciation for the distinguished 
manner in which he has served as Chairman since 6th June 2016. Much has 
been achieved during Graeme’s Chairmanship in what has been a challenging 
financial and political period. He has combined an open minded, forward 
looking, balanced and calm approach with good humour and enthusiasm.  
 
As the Strategic Committee for all the City’s Open Spaces, Graeme oversaw 
the passage of the City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Act 2018 from its 
October 2016 Third Reading in the House of Commons, to the gaining of Royal 
Assent on 15 March 2018.  
 
Graeme has provided strategic leadership on matters affecting the whole 
Department. Graeme recommended final amendments to the overarching 
Departmental Events Policy which, together with the site-specific plans, has 
established clear guidelines to event organisers and ensures that events are 
properly managed from both a conservation and community impact 
perspective.  
 
Recognising the value that the Learning Programme brings to young people 
and adults who struggle to experience and connect with nature, he fully backed 
the request for core funding to embed the Learning Programme within the 
Department. Similarly, thanks to Graeme’s forward-thinking approach, 23 
people have been given opportunities across the Open Spaces Department 



under our apprenticeship scheme. Graeme is also an adamant supporter of the 
many volunteers who assist across our open spaces. Over the past three 
years, grants totalling £250k have been awarded to twenty community, charity 
and voluntary organisations through the ‘Enjoying Green Spaces and the 
Natural Environment’ grant aid scheme which Graeme introduced in 
partnership with the City Corporation’s Central Grants Scheme.  
 
A keen supporter of responsible and sustainable business practices, Graeme 
has promoted the Department’s introduction of Photo-voltaic solar panels on 
some of its buildings, which has seen the Department significantly increase its 
contribution to electricity generation. Similarly, officers are reducing fleet and 
machinery costs and converting to cleaner fuels, highlighted within the Square 
Mile by the City Gardens team’s compliance with 2019 Ultra-Low Emissions 
Zone legislation.  
 
A champion of the opportunities and benefits that ‘fit-for-purpose’, supported 
technology can bring to the Open Spaces Department and the wider City, 
Graeme was delighted to see the City Gardens team awarded Transformation 
Fund resources  to  introduce an electronic management system to reduce 
paper processing and to improve management information leading to more 
effective resource allocation. 
 
A wide array of City landscape improvements and capital projects have been 
completed under Graeme’s watchful eye, enhancing the open space offer to the 
City’s residents, workers and visitors. These include the strategic new gateway 
to the City at Aldgate Square; the reinstatement of the historic Pepys Garden at 
Seething Lane where wildlife-friendly planting now sits atop three storeys of 
underground infrastructure; the commemorative Queen’s Diamond Jubilee 
Garden, now adorning the space where coaches once parked and Mitre 
Square, marking the spot where Jack-the-Ripper once plied his grisly trade. 
Negotiations with Crossrail continue regarding Finsbury Circus Garden, its 
remaining underground infrastructure and the reinstatement of the site as the 
Square Mile’s largest and oldest public open space.   
 
The retention of 14 Green Flag and 12 Green Heritage Scheme Awards for this 
Committee for each of his three years of Chairmanship are a testimony to 
Graeme’s interest in the quality of the visitor offer, as are the Gold award at the 
Britain in Bloom finals in 2018, and the innumerable gold awards and park-of-
the-year awards at London in Bloom. 
 
Finally, the Committee wishes to place on record its recognition of Graeme’s 
distinguished contribution to the work of the Committee and in thanking him for 
his generous hospitality, his colleagues convey to him their good wishes for the 
future, with happy memories of a substantial body of achievement over the past 
three years. 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. The Town Clerk informed the Committee, that in 
accordance with Standing Order No. 30(3)(a), Graeme Doshi-Smith as the 



immediate Past Chairman and having indicated his willingness to serve was 
accordingly declared to be the Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
RESOLVED – That Graeme Doshi-Smith be elected as Deputy Chairman for 
the ensuing year. 
 

6. MINUTES  
Members considered the public minutes and non-public summary of the 
meeting of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee.  
 
Members raised concerns on the role of the City of London Corporation’s Open 
Spaces within the Sports Strategy and requested that the note, following the 
Members breakfast briefing, be circulated to the Committee for information.  
 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
 

7. BREXIT UPDATE  
The Director of Open Spaces provided Members with a summary of the impact 
of the Brexit process on the City of London Corporation’s Open Spaces 
Department. The Director of Open Spaces informed the Committee that 
Department for Environment Food & Rural Affairs funding had been secured 
post Brexit and that the City of London Corporation had been preparing for the 
various effect’s different outcomes from the Brexit negotiations.  
 
RESOLVED- That the update be noted. 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF A REPRESENTATIVE TO THE STREETS AND 
WALKWAYS SUB COMMITTEE  
The Committee were invited to appoint a representative to the Streets and 
Walkways Sub Committee for the ensuing year. The Town Clerk informed the 
Committee that Barbara Newman expressed an interest in serving and invited 
any other expressions of interest in the position. 
 
RESOLVED- That Barbara Newman being the only Member willing to serve 
was appointed for the ensuing year. 
 

9. CITY GARDENS UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces which 
provided an update on the City Gardens’ activities since April 2019. 
 
Replying to a query from the Chairman the Director of Open Spaces confirmed 
that ‘Top Ten Trees in the City of London’ had been chosen by the Friends of 
the City Gardens.  
 
It was explained by the Director of Open Spaces that Goldman Sachs were 
aware of the risks relating to planting outside of the recommended window at 
the development at Stonecutter street and that the decision to begin the 
planting at this time had been taken by the company at its own risk.  
 



Members suggested that Committee visits to the City Gardens be arranged to 
allow Members to experience the gardens first-hand.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 
 

10. FINSBURY CIRCUS REINSTATEMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Finsbury Circus Reinstatement.  
 
The Chairman noted that he felt the reinstatement of Finsbury Circus was a 
priority for the Committee and explained that he and the Deputy Chairman had 
agreed an Interim Compensation Payment under urgency procedures in the 
week preceding the meeting. The Director of Open Spaces explained to the 
Committee that they expected to take occupation of Finsbury Circus in October 
2019. 
 
Responding to a question from a Member the Director of Open Spaces 
explained that the Human health layer, listed within the report, was a 
requirement of contamination regulations and that they were satisfied the depth 
was adequate to protect staff working on the site.  
 
RESOLVED- That: - 

I. Authority be delegated to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens for 
approval of the reinstatement proposals attached at Appendix 1, as the 
temporary landscape condition to be installed by Crossrail prior to its 
vacation of Finsbury Circus Garden, in accordance with the Crossrail 
Act 2008, Schedule 5; and 

II. That it was noted that by agreeing this temporary landscape, the City’s 
right to reasonable compensation in respect of the costs of 
reinstatement of the final landscape, will not be compromised. 

 
11. CYCLICAL WORKS PROGRAMME BID - 2020/21  

The Committee received a report of the City Surveyor on the Cyclical Works 
Programme 2020/21. The report set out a provisional list of cyclical projects 
being considered for properties under the management of Open Spaces and 
City Gardens Committee.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

12. OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENTAL BUSINESS PLAN 2018/19 - YEAR END 
PERFORMANCE REPORT  
The Committee received a report of Director of Open Spaces on the Open 
Spaces Departmental Business Plan 2018/19 Year End performance. The 
report provided Members with a review of the Open Spaces Department’s 
delivery of its 2018/19 Business Plan. 
 
A Member commented that it was key that the Sports Strategy be received by 
all the relevant committees before it was finalised.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted. 



 
 
 

13. REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19 - OPEN SPACES & CITY GARDENS  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain on the Revenue Outturn 
2018/19 Open Spaces & City Gardens.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

14. HEALTH & SAFETY IN THE OPEN SPACES DEPARTMENT  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on Health & 
Safety matters pertinent to the Open Spaces Department.  
 
RESOLVED- The report be noted. 
 

15. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION OF A PARTNERSHIP 
FUNDING BID TO HEATHROW AIRPORT LIMITED  
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Proposed development and submission of a partnership funding bid to 
Heathrow Airport Limited. The report outlined a partnership proposal to develop 
a funding submission to the Secretary of State of Transport to create and 
restore Habitats of Principle Importance (HPI) in and around the Burnham 
Beeches SAC. The Chairman commented that he felt the project was useful 
and important to the work of the department. 
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

16. CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME (CGP) - ANNUAL REPORT  
The Committee received a report of the Chief Grants Officer (CGO) and 
Director of City Bridge Trust on the Central Grants Programme (CGP) Annual 
Report. The report included the outcomes of the four CGP grant programmes 
delivered in 2018/19; an update on the monitoring and evaluation of the CGP 
and an outline of the next deadlines for 2019/20.  
 
The Chairman noted that going forward attracting new applicants to the CGP 
was key to its success.   
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

17. GENDER IDENTITY POLICY  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk on the Gender Identity 
Policy. The report presented the City Corporation policy on gender identity, and 
the findings from independent analysis of an online survey conducted in 2018. 
 
RESOLVED- That he report be noted. 
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
A Member of the Committee raised the issue of Open Spaces online services 
listed on the City of London Corporation Website. Members discussed the need 



to improve the City of London Open Spaces online features both in terms of 
accessibility and quality of information. It was also suggested that the 
Committee’s local risk could be used to finance this development. The Director 
of Open Spaces explained that the Open Spaces department had made the 
requirements of the website clear and that these had been considered by 
Digital Services Sub-Committee. In addition, the Committee were informed that 
the Director of Open Spaces would be meeting with the Deputy Chairman of 
the Digital Services Sub-Committee to discuss these issues.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
A Member commented that the Committee had not yet received an acceptable 
reply from the Chamberlain to the letter sent by the Committee. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED- That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the following items of business on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

21. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED- That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 8 April 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

22. CROSSRAIL REINSTATEMENT: FINSBURY CIRCUS BRIEFING NOTE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces on the 
Crossrail Reinstatement Finsbury Circus briefing note.  
 
RESOLVED- That the report be noted.  
 

23. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND SUBMISSION 
OF A PARTNERSHIP FUNDING BID TO HEATHROW AIRPORT LIMITED  
The Committee received a non-public appendix to be viewed in conjunction 
with item 18.  
 
RESOLVED- That the appendix to be noted. 
 

24. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions considered in the non-public session.  
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items of non-public business considered 

 
 
 
 
 



The meeting ended at 12.27 pm 
 

 

Chairman 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Holt 
Richard.Holt@cityoflondon.gov.uk / 020 7332 3113 

 


